DW 01- 026

W LDwooD WATER CaveANy, | NC.

Petition for Authority to Finance Long Term Debt
in the Amount of $31, 900

Order Nisi Approving Financing

ORDER NO 23, 787

Sept enber 27, 2001
SUMMARY OF THE PETI TI ON AND BACKGROUND

The Petitioner, WIdwood Water Conpany, Inc.
(Company), on February 8, 2001, filed a request with the New
Hanmpshire Public Utilities Comm ssion (Conmm ssion) for
aut hori zation to borrow $31,900 fromthe State Drinking Water
Revol ving Loan Fund (SRF) program adm nistered by the
Departnent of Environnental Services (DES), to conplete
certain inprovenents to its water system Application for
t hese funds was anticipated by Order No. 22,881, issued March
24, 1998, in the event the Conpany was unable to interconnect
with Conway Village Fire District (CVFD). Negotiations
relating to interconnecting with CVFD have been unsuccessf ul
The Conpany serves a |limted area of the Town of Al bany, New
Hanpshire and has 42 custoners.

Since March, 1998, and pursuant to Comm ssion
approval in Order No. 22,881, the Conpany has nade certain

ot her inprovenents to its system and has obtained prelimnary



DW 01- 026

- 2.
cost estimtes for the inprovenents now proposed, which

i nclude upgrades at the well house, restoration of an

at nospheric storage tank and installation of booster punps and
an oil-less air conpressor. The proposed inprovenents woul d:
restore an existing system storage tank to service; elimnate
significant concerns about access to the punp station; allow
boosting of pressures in the system provide inmproved flushing
capability; elimnate potential inpacts of an ol der type of
conpressor on water quality; and in general enable the system
to function as originally designed. The Conpany has i ndicated
it would obtain at |east three bids for the actual work once
funding is finalized. The Conpany has al so proposed
depreciating all of the assets over the life of the |oan.

The Conpany has tentatively secured financing in the
anount of $31,900 fromthe FY98 allotnment of the SRF for a term of
10 years. The interest rate in 1998, cited in the Conpany’s
Petition, was 2.635% On October 1 of each year, the interest rate
changes. It is presently 2.79% but it is expected to be | ower
after October 1, 2001. Thus, even though the Conpany’ s Petition
contains an outdated interest rate, the interest rate after October
1, 2001, if it changes at all, will likely be less than the rates
cited in the Petition. It should be noted that this interest rate

is the long termrate which becones effective after substanti al



DW 01- 026

-3-
conpletion of the project and it includes a flat one per cent
charge nade on all disbursenments. Prior to substantial conpletion
of the project, DES will charge the Conpany an interimrate | ower
than the long terminterest rate.

The Conpany states that these terns are nore favorable
t han those the Conpany woul d have been able to obtain from banks or
other financial institutions. The annual revenue inpact is
estimated to be $3,947 over a ten-year period. This would result
in an annual increase of $93.98 per custonmer, and bring the
Conpany’s annual rate to $621.98 per custoner.

Staff has reviewed the filing and supports the Conpany’s
request for financing authority. The staff recomends, however,
that the depreciable lives for the well house and storage tank be
adjusted to nore accurately reflect their expected useful |ives as
set forth in the Conm ssion’s Small Water Conpany |nformation
Bookl et, 1991.

1. COVMM SSI ON ANALYSI S

Pursuant to RSA 369:1, we find the proposed financing to
be consistent with the public good and the proposed use of the
funds to be prudent. Accordingly we will approve the proposed
financing. However, if the final terms and conditions of the SRF
financing vary materially fromthose outlined above, we reserve the

right to revisit any borrow ng authority given in this order.



DW 01- 026

-4-
Wth respect to the Conpany’s proposal to depreciate all
of the assets over the life of the |oan, the Comm ssion will only

approve a ten-year depreciation |life for the two punps and the oil -
| ess air conpressor listed in the Petition. W accept Staff’s
recommendati on that upgrades at the well house and the atnospheric
storage tank be depreciated in accordance with guidelines contained
in the Commission’s Snmall Water Conpany | nformation Booklet, 1991.
Appendi x B identifies the average service life of a well house to
be 40 years and the storage tank to be 45 years. Accordingly, the
Comm ssion will approve depreciation schedules for the well house
and storage tank at 40 and 45 years respectively.

The Comm ssion recogni zes this change in depreciation life
woul d, assum ng the sanme interest rate as cited in the Conpany’s
Petition, result in an annual revenue requirenment of $3,106 instead
of $3,947. This would result in an increase to custoners of $73.95
i nstead of $93.98. However, the final determ nation of the annual
revenue inpact will not be known until the Conpany submts its
financial schedules in the step increase proceedi ng that was
contenplated in Order No. 22,881, dated March 24, 1998. |In that
Order, the Comm ssion allowed the Conpany two step increases in
1999. The two step adjustnents were to afford the Conpany an
opportunity to earn up to a return of 9.85% on equity capital or

actual interest on any debt, and were to include annual



DW 01- 026

-5-
depreciation, tax effect, and operation and nai nt enance expenses
relating to certain inprovenments, and provided that any adjustnent
to operation and mai ntenance expenses would have to specifically
consider, as an offset, the reduction in flushing tinme resulting
fromthe inprovements. The Comm ssion also ordered that prior to
i nposi ng any step increases, the Conpany is to submt its proposal
for approval by the Comm ssion.

We note that the Conpany has not utilized these step

increases. In light of this, we will allow the Conpany to utilize
one step increase in 2002 for the purpose of recovering the costs
of the proposed system i nprovenents. The actual step increase nay
not be inplenmented until the Conpany obtains Comm ssion approval.
The Commi ssion will review the requested step increase to confirm
that the costs incurred for the project are consistent with the
Conpany’s Petition herein and that all construction was prudently
conpl et ed. Whil e we are concerned about the already high
rates in this system the proposed work is critical to the proper
functioning of the water system and we note that use of |ow
interest rate funding will aneliorate the rate inpact of the
proposed work. To further aneliorate the rate inpact, the

Comm ssi on urges the Conpany to pursue its eligibility for debt
forgi veness under the SRF program

Lastly, to the extent that this order constitutes a



DW 01- 026 -6-
nmodi fication of Order No. 22,881, we note that the provisions of
RSA 365:28 require notice and a hearing. 1In order to afford
interested parties an opportunity to exercise the due process
rights embodied in that statute, we are issuing this decision as an

Order NI SI.



DW 01- 026

-7-

Based upon the foregoing, it is hereby

ORDERED NI SI, that W I dwood Water Conpany, Inc. is
aut hori zed to borrow $31, 900, under the ternms and conditions set
forth above; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that W I dwood Water Conpany, Inc. shall
submt copies of the finalized | oan docunents to the Comm ssion as
soon as they are available; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petitioner shall cause a copy of
this Order Nisi to be published once in a statew de newspaper of
general circulation or of circulation in those portions of the
state where operations are conducted, and shall mail a copy of sane
to each custoner, such publication and mailing to be no later than
Cct ober 8, 2001, and to be docunented by affidavit filed with this
office on or before October 22, 2001; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that all persons interested in responding
to this petition be notified that they may submit their comments or
file a witten request for a hearing on this matter before the
Comm ssion no | ater than COctober 15; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that any party interested in responding

to such coments or request for hearing shall do so no later than
Cct ober 22, 2001; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that this Order Nisi shall be effective

Cct ober 29, 2001, unless the Comm ssion provides otherwise in a



DW 01- 026 - 8-

suppl enental order issued prior to the effective date; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petitioner shall file an
accounting with this Comm ssion, duly sworn to by its Treasurer,
showi ng the disposition of the proceeds of this financing; and it
S

FURTHER ORDERED, that W I dwood Water Conpany, Inc. submt
to the Conm ssion for approval any proposed step increase and
obtain such approval prior to inposing any increase.

By order of the Public Utilities Comm ssion of New

Hanpshire this twenty-seventh day of Septenber, 2001.

Douglas L. Patch Susan S. Ceiger Nancy Brockway
Chai r man Comm ssi oner Comm ssi oner

Attested by:

Thomas B. Getz
Executive Director and Secretary



